



**EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC. (société d'exploration)
ÉTATS FINANCIERS INTERMÉDIAIRES CONDENSÉS NON AUDITÉS
POUR LA PÉRIODE DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉE LE 30 SEPTEMBRE 2016**

(exprimé en dollars canadiens, sauf pour le nombre des actions
et les montants par action)

**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC. (an exploration corporation)
UNAUDITED CONDENSED INTERIM FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016**

(expressed in Canadian dollars, except
share and per share amounts)

Responsabilité de la direction à l'égard de la communication de l'information financière

Les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités ci-joints d'Exploration Fieldex sont la responsabilité de la direction. Ces états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités ont été dressés par la direction au nom du conseil d'administration, conformément aux méthodes comptables présentées dans les notes annexes des états financiers annuels audités de la Société pour l'exercice terminé le 31 décembre 2015. Lorsqu'il y avait lieu, la direction a posé des jugements éclairés et formulé des estimations pour la comptabilisation de transactions qui étaient achevées à la date de la situation financière. De l'avis de la direction, ces états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités ont été établis dans des limites acceptables quant à l'importance relative et conformément aux Normes internationales d'information financière (« IFRS ») applicables à la préparation d'états financiers intermédiaires, dont IAS 34.

Le conseil d'administration a la responsabilité de passer en revue et d'approuver les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités et les autres informations financières de la Société et de veiller à ce que la direction assume ses responsabilités à l'égard de la communication de l'information financière. Un comité d'audit aide le conseil d'administration à remplir cette fonction. Le comité d'audit et la direction se réunissent pour revoir le processus de communication de l'information financière, les états financiers et les autres informations financières de la Société. Le comité d'audit fait rapport de ses constatations au conseil d'administration, qui les prend en considération au moment d'approuver les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités et les autres informations financières de la Société pour présentation aux actionnaires.

Les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités n'ont pas été soumis à une révision par les auditeurs externes de la Société.

La direction a la responsabilité de mener les affaires de la Société en conformité avec les normes financières établies ainsi qu'avec les lois et règlements applicables et de respecter des normes appropriées dans l'exercice de ses activités.

(S) Martin Dallaire

Martin Dallaire

Président et chef de la direction /

President and Chief Executive Officer

Rouyn-Noranda, Canada

29 novembre 2016

Management's Responsibility for Financial Reporting

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements for Fieldex Exploration are the responsibility of the Management. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared by management, on behalf of the Board of Directors, in accordance with the accounting policies disclosed in the notes to the Corporation's audited financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015. Where necessary, management has made informed judgments and estimates in accounting for transactions that were complete at the balance sheet date. In the opinion of management, the unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared within acceptable limits of materiality and are in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34.

The Board of Directors is responsible for reviewing and approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Corporation and for ensuring that management fulfills its financial reporting responsibilities. An Audit Committee assists the Board of Directors in fulfilling this responsibility. The Audit Committee meets with management to review the financial reporting process and the financial statements together with other financial information of the Corporation. The Audit Committee reports its findings to the Board of Directors for its consideration in approving the unaudited condensed interim financial statements together with other financial information of the Corporation for issuance to the shareholders.

The unaudited condensed interim financial statements have not been review by the Corporation's external auditors.

Management recognizes its responsibility for conducting the Corporation's affairs in compliance with established financial standards, and applicable laws and regulations, and for maintaining proper standards of conduct for its activities.

(S) Sylvain Champagne

Sylvain Champagne

Chef de la direction financière /

Chief Financial Officer

November 29, 2016

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.****ÉTATS INTERMÉDIAIRES DE LA SITUATION FINANCIÈRE****INTERIM STATEMENTS OF FINANCIAL POSITION**

(Non audités)

(Unaudited)

	30 septembre 2016 / September 30, 2016 \$	31 décembre 2015 / December 31, 2015 \$	
ACTIF			ASSETS
Actif courant			Current assets
Trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie (note 1)	-	7 976	Cash and cash equivalents (Note 1)
Placements (note 4)	28 000	45 500	Investments (Note 4)
Autres débiteurs	1 325	304	Other accounts receivable
Taxes à recevoir	26 948	1 607	Taxes receivable
Crédit d'impôts miniers à recevoir	-	489	Mining tax credit receivable
Crédit d'impôt relatif aux ressources à recevoir	-	276	Tax credit related to resources receivable
Frais payés d'avance	1 559	837	Prepaid expenses
Encaisse réservée à la prospection et à l'évaluation (note 1)	<u>175 215</u>	<u>-</u>	Cash reserved for exploration and evaluation (Note 1)
	233 047	56 989	
Actif non courant			Non current asset
Immobilisations corporelles	19 617	24 676	Property, plant and equipment
Propriétés minières (note 5)	224 046	26 488	Mining properties (Note 5)
Actifs de prospection et d'évaluation (note 6)	<u>165 172</u>	<u>652</u>	Exploration and evaluation assets (Note 6)
	<u>408 835</u>	<u>51 816</u>	
Total de l'actif	<u><u>641 882</u></u>	<u><u>108 805</u></u>	Total Assets
PASSIF			LIABILITIES
Passif courant			Current liabilities
Créditeurs et charges à payer	139 964	85 083	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Autre passif	70 719	-	Other liability
Portion de la dette à long terme échéant à court terme (note 7)	<u>7 161</u>	<u>10 675</u>	Current portion of long-term debt (Note 7)
	<u>217 844</u>	<u>95 758</u>	
Passif non courant			Non current liabilities
Dette à long terme (note 7)	-	4 484	Long-term debt (Note 7)
Impôts sur le résultat et impôts différés	<u>46 571</u>	<u>-</u>	Income taxes and deferred taxes
	<u>46 571</u>	<u>4 484</u>	
Total du passif	<u><u>264 415</u></u>	<u><u>100 242</u></u>	Total Liabilities
CAPITAUX PROPRES			EQUITY
Capital-social	23 016 841	22 727 649	Capital stock
Surplus d'apport	3 654 884	3 599 068	Contributed surplus
Bons de souscription	190 728	-	Warrants
Cumul des autres éléments du résultat global	(102 872)	(94 122)	Accumulated other comprehensive income
Déficit	<u>(26 382 114)</u>	<u>(26 224 032)</u>	Deficit
Total des capitaux propres	<u><u>377 467</u></u>	<u><u>8 563</u></u>	Total Equity
Total du passif et des capitaux propres	<u><u>641 882</u></u>	<u><u>108 805</u></u>	Total Liabilities and Equity

Continuité d'exploitation (note 1)**Going concern (Note 1)**

Les notes aux états financiers font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités. / The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.

	ÉTATS INTERMÉDIAIRES DE LA PERTE NETTE PÉRIODES DE TROIS MOIS TERMINÉES LES 30 SEPTEMBRE THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30		INTERIM STATEMENTS OF NET LOSS PÉRIODES DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉES LES 30 SEPTEMBRE NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30		
	2016	2015	2016	2015	
(Non audités)					(Unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
CHARGES					EXPENSES
Honoraires des consultants	6 000	7 100	18 000	21 360	Consulting fees
Honoraires professionnels	2 717	10 387	37 909	49 890	Professional fees
Frais de bureau	1 379	853	3 102	3 672	Office expenses
Location des locaux	4 500	4 500	13 500	13 500	Office rental
Assurances	1 642	1 629	4 909	5 455	Insurance
Télécommunications	470	417	1 619	2 091	Telecommunications
Conférences et promotion	-	-	116	-	Conferences and promotion
Frais associés aux sociétés ouvertes	6 281	9 191	24 601	26 420	Public company expenses
Rémunération et paiements fondés sur des actions	-	-	34 000	-	Share-based compensation
Dépréciation de propriétés minières	637	3 208	5 270	4 481	Impairment of mining properties
Dépréciation d'actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	1 960	-	8 610	-	Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	1 687	2 350	5 059	7 050	Amortization of property, plant and equipment
PERTE D'OPÉRATION	27 273	39 635	156 695	133 919	OPERATING LOSS
Revenu d'intérêts	(340)	(20)	(611)	(133)	Interest revenue
Revenu de location	(2 342)	-	(7 024)	-	Rental income
Intérêt sur la dette à long terme	20	44	78	150	Interest on long-term debt
Perte (gain) sur disposition d'un placement	-	-	8 250	(12 402)	Loss (gain) on disposal of an investment
	(2 662)	24	693	(12 385)	
PERTE AVANT IMPÔTS	24 611	39 659	157 388	121 534	LOSS BEFORE INCOME TAXES
Impôts sur le résultat et impôts différés	640	-	694	-	Income taxes and deferred taxes
PERTE NETTE	25 251	39 659	158 082	121 534	NET LOSS
PERTE NETTE PAR ACTION DE BASE ET DILUÉE	0,00	0,00	0,00	0,00	BASIC AND DILUTED NET LOSS PER SHARE
MOYENNE PONDÉRÉE DES ACTIONS EN CIRCULATION	102 786 798	84 686 798	92 793 002	84 568 849	WEIGHTED AVERAGE NUMBER OF SHARES OUTSTANDING

Les notes aux états financiers font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités. / The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.**FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.**

ÉTATS INTERMÉDIAIRES DE LA PERTE GLOBALE
PÉRIODES DE TROIS MOIS TERMINÉES LES 30 SEPTEMBRE
THREE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

INTERIM STATEMENTS OF COMPREHENSIVE LOSS
PÉRIODES DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉES LES 30 SEPTEMBRE
NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30

	2016	2015	2016	2015	
(Non audités)					(Unaudited)
	\$	\$	\$	\$	
PERTE NETTE DE LA PÉRIODE	25 251	39 659	158 082	121 534	NET LOSS FOR THE PERIOD
Variation de la valeur des actifs financiers disponibles à la vente	4 000	29 250	8 750	82 750	Changes in fair value of available for sale investment
Autre élément de la perte globale pouvant être reclassé en perte nette ultérieurement	4 000	29 250	8 750	82 750	Other comprehensive loss that may be reclassified subsequently to net loss
PERTE GLOBALE DE LA PÉRIODE	<u>29 251</u>	<u>68 909</u>	<u>166 832</u>	<u>204 284</u>	COMPREHENSIVE LOSS FOR THE PERIOD

Les notes aux états financiers font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités. / The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.
FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.
ÉTATS INTERMÉDIAIRES DES VARIATIONS DES CAPITAUX PROPRES
INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CHANGES IN EQUITY

(Non audités)

(Unaudited)

	Nombre d'actions / Number of shares	Capital- social / Capital stock	Bons de souscription / Warrants	Surplus d'apport / Contributed surplus	Cumul des autres éléments du résultat global / Accumulated other comprehensive income (loss)	Déficit / Deficit	Total des capitaux propres / Total equity	
		\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$	
Solde – 1^{er} janvier 2016	84 686 798	22 727 649	-	3 599 068	(94 122)	(26 224 032)	8 563	Balance – January 1, 2016
Perte nette de la période	-	-	-	-	-	(158 082)	(158 082)	Net loss for the period
Variation de la juste valeur des placements	-	-	-	-	(8 750)	-	(8 750)	Variation of fair value of investments
Émission d'actions en lien avec l'acquisition d'une propriété minière	8 500 000	182 500	-	-	-	-	182 500	Share issuance for acquisition of mining property
Financement accréditif	8 800 000	164 513	158 891	-	-	-	323 404	Flow-through financing
Financement privé	1 300 000	33 163	31 837	-	-	-	65 000	Private placement
Frais d'émission d'actions	-	(90 984)	-	21 816	-	-	(69 168)	Share issuance expenses
Rémunération et paiements fondés sur des actions	-	-	-	34 000	-	-	34 000	Share-based compensation
Solde – 30 septembre 2016	103 286 798	23 016 841	190 728	3 654 884	(102 872)	(26 382 114)	377 467	Balance – September 30, 2016
Solde – 1^{er} janvier 2015	84 336 798	22 718 899	81 790	3 517 278	(28 560)	(23 168 100)	3 121 307	Balance – January 1, 2015
Perte nette de l'exercice	-	-	-	-	-	(121 534)	(121 534)	Net loss for the year
Variation de la juste valeur des placements	-	-	-	-	(82 750)	-	(82 750)	Variation of fair value of investments
Émission d'actions en lien avec l'acquisition d'une propriété minière	350 000	8 750	-	-	-	-	8 750	Share issuance for acquisition of mining property
Solde – 30 septembre 2015	84 686 798	22 727 649	81 790	3 517 278	(111 310)	(23 289 634)	2 925 773	Balance – September 30, 2015

Les notes aux états financiers font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités. / The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

EXPLORATION FIELDX INC.
FIELDX EXPLORATION INC.
**TABLEAUX INTERMÉDIAIRES DES FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE
PÉRIODES DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉES LES 30 SEPTEMBRE
2016**
**INTERIM STATEMENTS OF CASH FLOWS
NINE-MONTH PERIODS ENDED SEPTEMBER 30
2015**

(Non audités)

(Unaudited)

	\$	\$	
ACTIVITÉS OPÉRATIONNELLES			OPERATING ACTIVITIES
Perte nette	(158 082)	(121 534)	Net loss
Éléments n'impliquant aucun mouvement de trésorerie :			Items not involving cash:
Rémunération et paiements fondés sur des actions	34 000	-	Share-based compensation
Dépréciation de propriétés minières	5 270	4 481	Impairment of mining properties
Dépréciation d'actifs de prospection et d'évaluation	8 610	-	Impairment of exploration and evaluation assets
Amortissement des immobilisations corporelles	5 059	7 050	Amortization of property, plant and equipment
Perte (gain) sur disposition d'un placement	8 250	(12 402)	Loss (gain) on disposal of an investment
Impôts sur le résultat et impôts différés	694	-	Income taxes and deferred taxes
	(96 199)	(122 405)	
Variation nette des éléments hors caisse du fonds de roulement (note 3)	(20 291)	66 740	Net change in non-cash operating working capital items (Note 3)
	(116 490)	(55 665)	
ACTIVITÉS DE FINANCEMENT			FINANCING ACTIVITIES
Financement accreditif	440 000	-	Flow-through financing
Financement privé	65 000	-	Private placement
Frais d'émission d'actions	(69 168)	-	Share issuance expenses
Remboursement de la dette à long terme	(7 998)	(7 926)	Long-term debt reimbursement
	427 834	(7 926)	
ACTIVITÉS D'INVESTISSEMENT			INVESTING ACTIVITIES
Crédits d'impôts et droits miniers encaissés	765	2 520	Tax credits received
Variation de l'encaisse réservée à la prospection et à l'évaluation	(175 215)	-	Changes in cash reserved for exploration and evaluation
Acquisition de propriétés minières	(19 453)	(19 285)	Acquisition of mining properties
Frais de prospection et d'évaluation	(125 917)	(985)	Exploration and evaluation expenses
Disposition d'un investissement	500	24 902	Disposal of an investment
	(319 320)	7 152	
DIMINUTION DE LA TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE	(7 976)	(56 439)	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS DECREASE
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, AU DÉBUT	7 976	71 047	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, BEGINNING OF PERIOD
TRÉSORERIE ET ÉQUIVALENTS DE TRÉSORERIE, À LA FIN	-	14 608	CASH AND CASH EQUIVALENTS, END OF PERIOD
Information additionnelle :			Additional information:
Intérêts payés	78	150	Interest paid
Intérêts reçus	611	133	Interest received
Propriétés minières incluses dans les créditeurs et frais courus	875	-	Mining properties included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities
Frais de prospection et d'évaluation inclus dans les créditeurs et frais courus	47 213	-	Exploration and evaluation expenses included in accounts payable and accrued liabilities

Les notes aux états financiers font partie intégrante des états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités. / The accompanying notes are an integral part of these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

1- STATUTS CONSTITUTIFS, NATURE DES OPÉRATIONS ET CONTINUITÉ DE L'EXPLOITATION

Exploration Fieldex Inc. (la « Société »), constituée en vertu de la *Loi sur les sociétés par actions* (Canada), se transige à la bourse de croissance TSX, sous le symbole FLX et à la bourse de Francfort sous le symbole F7E. Le siège social de la Société est situé au 139 avenue Québec, suite 202, Rouyn-Noranda (Québec), Canada, J9X 6M8. La Société, une société d'exploration, opère dans l'acquisition, l'exploration et le développement de propriétés minières, et elle détient des intérêts dans des propriétés au stade d'exploration situées au Canada.

La Société n'a pas encore déterminé si les propriétés minières renferment des réserves de minerai pouvant être exploitées économiquement. L'exploration et la mise en valeur de gisements de minéraux impliquent d'importants risques financiers. Le succès de la Société dépendra d'un certain nombre de facteurs, entre autres, les risques reliés à l'exploration, à l'extraction et à la réglementation ainsi que les règlements en matière d'environnement et autres règlements.

Les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités ci-joints ont été établis selon l'hypothèse de la continuité de l'exploitation, où les actifs sont réalisés et les passifs acquittés dans le cours normal des activités et ne tiennent pas compte des ajustements qui devraient être effectués à la valeur comptable des actifs et des passifs, aux montants présentés au titre des produits et des charges et au classement des postes de l'état de la situation financière si l'hypothèse de la continuité de l'exploitation n'était pas fondée. Ces ajustements pourraient être importants.

Bien que la direction ait pris des mesures pour vérifier le droit de propriété concernant les propriétés minières dans lesquelles la Société détient une participation conformément aux normes de l'industrie visant la phase courante d'exploration de ses propriétés, ces procédures ne garantissent pas le titre de propriété à la Société. Le titre de propriété peut être assujéti à des accords antérieurs non reconnus et ne pas être conforme aux exigences en matière de réglementation.

1- STATUTE OF INCORPORATION, NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN

Fieldex Exploration Inc. (the "Corporation"), incorporated under the Business Company's Act (Canada), is listed on the TSX Venture Exchange on symbol FLX and on Frankfurt exchange on symbol F7E. The address of the Corporation's headquarters and registered office is 139 Quebec Avenue, Suite 202, Rouyn-Noranda (Quebec), Canada, J9X 6M8. The Corporation, an exploration stage corporation, is in the business of acquiring, exploring and developing mining properties and it hold interests in properties at the exploration stage located in Canada.

The Corporation has not yet determined whether the mining properties have economically recoverable ore reserves. The exploration and development of mineral deposits involve significant financial risks. The success of the Corporation will be influenced by a number of factors including exploration and extraction risks and regulatory issues, environmental and other regulations.

The accompanying unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared on a going concern basis, which contemplates the realization of assets and liquidation of liabilities during the normal course of operations and do not reflect the adjustments to the carrying values of assets and liabilities, the reported revenues and expenses and statement of financial position classifications that would be necessary if the going concern assumption would not be appropriate. These adjustments could be material.

Although management has taken steps to verify titles of the mining properties in which the Corporation has an interest, in accordance with industry standards for the current stage of exploration of such properties, these procedures do not guarantee the Corporation's title. Property title may be subject to unregistered prior agreements and non-compliant with regulatory requirements.

1- STATUTS CONSTITUTIFS, NATURE DES OPÉRATIONS ET CONTINUITÉ DE L'EXPLOITATION (suite)

Pour la période de trois mois terminée le 30 septembre 2016, la Société a enregistré une perte nette de 25 251 \$ (perte nette de 39 659 \$ pour la période de trois mois terminée le 30 septembre 2015). Pour la période de neuf mois terminée le 30 septembre 2016, la Société a enregistré une perte nette de 158 082 \$ (perte nette de 121 534 \$ pour la période de neuf mois terminée le 30 septembre 2015) et a accumulé un déficit de 26 382 114 \$ au 30 septembre 2016. Outre les besoins habituels de fonds de roulement, la Société doit obtenir les fonds qui lui permettront de respecter ses engagements en vigueur au titre des programmes d'exploration et d'aménagement et de payer ses frais généraux et ses frais d'administration. Au 30 septembre 2016, la Société disposait d'un fonds de roulement de 15 203 \$ incluant des fonds réservés à l'exploration et à l'évaluation de 175 215 \$. Ce montant est actuellement insuffisant de 91 656 \$ pour réaliser les travaux requis par l'émission des actions accréditives. Malgré le fait que la direction ait réussi à obtenir du financement dans le passé, il n'y a aucune garantie de réussite pour l'avenir et aucune garantie que ces sources de financement ou ces initiatives seront accessibles à la Société ni qu'elles seront disponibles à des conditions acceptables pour la Société. Si la direction ne parvenait pas à obtenir de nouveaux fonds, la Société pourrait alors être dans l'incapacité de poursuivre ses activités, et les montants réalisés à titre d'actifs pourraient être moins élevés que les montants inscrits dans les présents états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités.

L'exercice de la Société se clôt le 31 décembre. Les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités pour la période se terminant le 30 septembre 2016 (incluant les comparatifs) ont été approuvés et autorisés pour distribution par le conseil d'administration le 29 novembre 2016.

2- BASE DE PRÉPARATION ET NORMES COMPTABLES EN VIGUEUR

Ces états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités ont été préparés conformément aux Normes internationales d'information financière (« IFRS ») telles que publiées par l'International Accounting Standards Board (« IASB ») applicable à la préparation des états financiers intermédiaires, incluant IAS 34, Information financière intermédiaire. Les états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités devraient être lus en parallèle avec les états financiers annuels audités de la Société pour l'exercice terminé le 31 décembre 2015, qui ont été préparés selon les IFRS, publiées par l'IASB.

Les méthodes comptables appliquées dans les présents états financiers intermédiaires condensés non audités sont cohérentes avec celles de l'exercice précédent.

1- STATUTE OF INCORPORATION, NATURE OF OPERATIONS AND GOING CONCERN (continued)

For the three-month period ended September 30, 2016, the Corporation recorded a net loss of \$25,251 (net loss of \$39,659 for the three-month period ended September 30, 2015). For the nine-month period ended September 30, 2016, the Corporation recorded a net loss of \$158,082 (net loss of \$121,534 for the nine-month period ended September 30, 2015) and has an accumulated deficit of \$26,382,114 as at September 30, 2016. In addition to ongoing working capital requirements, the Corporation must secure sufficient funding to meet its existing commitments for exploration and development programs and pay general and administration costs. As at September 30, 2016, the Corporation had working capital of \$15,203 including an amount of \$175,215 reserved for exploration and evaluation. This amount is currently insufficient of \$91,656 to complete the work required by the issuance of flow-through shares. While management has been successful in securing financing in the past, there can be no assurance it will be able to do so in the future or that these sources of funding or initiatives will be available for the Corporation or that they will be available on terms which are acceptable to the Corporation. If management is unable to obtain new funding, the Corporation may be unable to continue its operations, and amounts realized for assets might be less than amounts reflected in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements.

The Corporation's financial year ends on December 31. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements for the reporting period ended September 30, 2016 (including comparatives) were approved and authorized for issue by the Board of Directors on November 29, 2016.

2- BASIS OF PREPARATION AND ACCOUNTING POLICIES IN EFFECT

These unaudited condensed interim financial statements have been prepared in accordance with International Financial Reporting Standards ("IFRS") as issued by the International Accounting Standards Board ("IASB") applicable to the preparation of interim financial statements, including IAS 34, Interim Financial Reporting. The unaudited condensed interim financial statements should be read in conjunction with the Corporation's audited annual financial statements for the year ended December 31, 2015, which were prepared in accordance with IFRS as issued by the IASB.

The accounting policies followed in these unaudited condensed interim financial statements are consistent with those of the previous financial year.

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.

FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.

NOTES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS

PÉRIODE DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉE LE 30 SEPTEMBRE 2016

NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016

(en dollars canadiens)

(in Canadian dollars)

3- INFORMATION SUR LES FLUX DE TRÉSORERIE

Les variations d'éléments du fonds de roulement se détaillent comme suit :

	Période de neuf mois terminée le 30 septembre 2016 Nine-month period ended September 30, 2016
	\$
Autres débiteurs	(1 021)
Taxes à recevoir	(25 341)
Frais payés d'avance	(722)
Créditeurs et charges à payer	6 793
	<u>(20 291)</u>

3- INFORMATION INCLUDED IN THE STATEMENT OF CASH FLOWS

The changes in non-cash working capital items are detailed as follows:

	Période de neuf mois terminée le 30 septembre 2015 Nine-month period ended September 30, 2015	
	\$	
Autres débiteurs	1 494	Other accounts receivable
Taxes à recevoir	(467)	Taxes receivable
Frais payés d'avance	(72)	Prepaid expenses
Créditeurs et charges à payer	65 785	Accounts payable and accrued liabilities
	<u>66 740</u>	

4- PLACEMENTS / INVESTMENTS

Actions ordinaires de sociétés publiques d'exploration minière, à la juste valeur / Common shares of mining exploration public corporations, at fair value

	30 septembre 2016 September 30, 2016 \$	31 décembre 2015 December 31, 2015 \$
	28 000	45 500
	<u>28 000</u>	<u>45 500</u>

5- PROPRIÉTÉS MINIÈRES / MINING PROPERTIES

	Redevances Royalties	Canton Township	Solde au 31 décembre 2015 Balance as at December 31, 2015 \$	Augmentation Addition \$	Dépréciation Impairment \$	Solde au 30 septembre 2016 Balance as at September 30, 2016 \$
Propriétés / Properties *						
Cavelier (100 %)	0 %	Cavelier	-	577	(577)	-
Lac Sairs (100%)	0 %	Villedieu	-	60	(60)	-
Railroad (100 %)	0 %	-	4 633	-	(4 633)	-
Copper Point (50 %)	1 %	Vimont	21 855	545	-	22 400
Teslo (100 %)	5 %	-	-	164 271	-	164 271
Golden Moon (option 100%)	2 %	Obalski	-	37 375	-	37 375
			<u>26 488</u>	<u>202 828</u>	<u>(5 270)</u>	<u>224 046</u>

* Toutes les propriétés sont situées au Québec (Canada). / All properties are located in Quebec (Canada).

EXPLORATION FIELDEX INC.

FIELDEX EXPLORATION INC.

NOTES AUX ÉTATS FINANCIERS
PÉRIODE DE NEUF MOIS TERMINÉE LE 30 SEPTEMBRE 2016
(en dollars canadiens)

NOTES TO FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
NINE-MONTH PERIOD ENDED SEPTEMBER 30, 2016
(in Canadian dollars)

6- ACTIFS DE PROSPECTION ET D'ÉVALUATION / EXPLORATION AND EVALUATION ASSETS

	Solde au 31 décembre 2015 Balance as at December 31, 2015	Augmentation Addition	Crédits d'impôts Tax credits	Dépréciation Impairment	Solde au 30 septembre 2016 Balance as at September 30, 2016
	\$	\$	\$	\$	\$
Cavelier	-	5 840	-	(5 840)	-
Lac Sairs	-	430	-	(430)	-
Régionale-Témiscamingue	-	2 340	-	(2 340)	-
Copper Point	652	7 175	-	-	7 827
Teslo	-	119 702	-	-	119 702
Golden Moon	-	37 643	-	-	37 643
	652	173 130	-	(8 610)	165 172

Périodes de neuf mois terminées les 30 septembre

	2016	2015	Nine-month periods ended September 30,
	\$	\$	
Frais de prospection et d'évaluation			Exploration and evaluation expenses
Géologie	132 019	547	Geology
Analyse	438	-	Analysis
Géophysique	31 480	-	Geophysics
Autres frais d'exploration	9 193	438	Other exploration expenses
Augmentation des frais de prospection et d'évaluation	173 130	985	Increase of exploration and evaluation expenses
Crédit d'impôts miniers et crédit d'impôt relatif aux ressources	-	(330)	Mining tax credit and tax credit related to resources
Dépréciation	(8 610)	-	Impairment
Solde au début	652	2 549 336	Balance, beginning of period
Solde à la fin	165 172	2 549 991	Balance, end of period

7- DETTE À LONG TERME / LONG TERM DEBT

	30 septembre 2016 September 30, 2016 \$	31 décembre 2015 December 31, 2015 \$	
Emprunt, remboursable par versements mensuels de 897 \$ incluant les intérêts au taux de 0,9 %, garanti par du matériel roulant d'une valeur nette comptable de 11 917 \$, échéant en 2017	7 161	15 159	Loan, reimbursable by monthly instalments of \$897 including interest at a rate of 0.9%, secured by the rolling stock of a net book value of \$11,917, maturing in 2017
Portion échéant au cours du prochain exercice	(7 161)	(10 675)	Current portion
	-	4 484	

8- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION

8- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS

Options d'achat d'actions / Share Purchase Options

Les mouvements dans les options d'achat d'actions de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Corporation share purchase options were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2015	5 275 000	0,10	Balance, December 31, 2015
Octroyées	1 700 000	0,05	Granted
Annulées	<u>(50 000)</u>	0,10	Cancelled
Solde au 30 septembre 2016	<u>6 925 000</u>	0,09	Balance, September 30, 2016
Options pouvant être exercées au 30 septembre 2016	<u>6 925 000</u>		Options exercisable as at September 30, 2016

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux options d'achat d'actions accordées en vertu du régime.

The following table summarize the information relating to the share purchase options granted under the plan.

Options en circulation au 30 septembre 2016 Options Outstanding as at September 30, 2016	Moyenne pondérée de la période résiduelle de levée Weighted average remaining contractual life	Prix de levée Exercise price \$
575 000	3,8 ans/years	0,15
1 150 000	4,8 ans/years	0,12
1 250 000	5,8 ans/years	0,10
1 100 000	6,8 ans/years	0,10
1 150 000	7,8 ans/years	0,05
<u>1 700 000</u>	9,8 ans/years	0,05
<u>6 925 000</u>		

Le montant attribué aux options d'achat d'actions a été calculé selon le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes avec les hypothèses suivantes : prix de l'action à la date de l'octroi de 0,02 \$, durée de 10 ans, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 1,23 %, volatilité de 169 % et aucun dividende prévu.

The attributed amount of share purchase options was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following assumptions: share price at the time of the grant of \$0.02, duration of 10 years for these options, risk-free interest rate of 1.23%, volatility of 169% and no expected dividend.

8- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)

8- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (continued)

Bons de souscription / Warrants

Les mouvements dans les bons de souscription de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Corporation warrants were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2015	-		Balance as at December 31, 2015
Octroyés	<u>10 100 000</u>	0,10	Granted
Solde au 30 septembre 2016	<u>10 100 000</u>	0,10	Balance as at September 30, 2016

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux bons de souscription accordés.

The following table summarize the information relating to the warrants granted.

**Bons de souscription en circulation
au 30 septembre 2016
Warrants Outstanding as at
September 30, 2016**

**Prix de levée
Exercise price
\$**

**Date d'expiration
Expiry date**

7 500 000	0,10	avril 2021 / April 2021
<u>2 600 000</u>	0,10	juin 2021 / June 2021
<u>10 100 000</u>		

Le montant attribué aux bons de souscription a été calculé selon le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes avec les hypothèses de la moyenne pondérée suivantes : prix de l'action à la date de l'octroi de 0,029 \$, durée de 5 ans, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 0,82 %, volatilité de 213 % et aucun dividende prévu.

The attributed amount of warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: share price at the time of the grant of \$0.029, duration of 5 years, risk-free interest rate of 0.82%, volatility of 213% and no expected dividend.

8- OPTIONS D'ACHAT D' ACTIONS ET BONS DE SOUSCRIPTION (suite)

8- SHARE PURCHASE OPTIONS AND WARRANTS (continued)

Bons de souscription aux courtiers / Broker warrants

Les mouvements dans les bons de souscription aux courtiers de la Société se détaillent comme suit : / Changes in Corporation's broker warrants were as follows:

	Quantité Number	Prix de levée moyen pondéré Weighted average exercise price \$	
Solde au 31 décembre 2015	-		Balance as at December 31, 2015
Octroyés	<u>784 000</u>	0,05	Granted
Solde au 30 septembre 2016	<u><u>784 000</u></u>	0,05	Balance as at September 30, 2016

Le tableau ci-après résume l'information relative aux bons de souscription aux courtiers accordés.

The following table summarize the information relating to the broker warrants granted.

Bons de souscription aux courtiers en circulation au 30 septembre 2016
Broker warrants Outstanding as at September 30, 2016

Prix de levée
Exercise price
\$

Date d'expiration
Expiry date

600 000	0,10	avril 2021 / April 2021
<u>184 000</u>	0,10	juin 2021 / June 2021
<u><u>784 000</u></u>		

Le montant attribué aux bons de souscription aux courtiers a été calculé selon le modèle d'évaluation de Black-Scholes avec les hypothèses de la moyenne pondérée suivantes : prix de l'action à la date de l'octroi de 0,029 \$, durée de 5 ans, taux d'intérêt sans risque de 0,82 %, volatilité de 213 % et aucun dividende prévu.

The attributed amount of broker warrants was estimated using the Black-Scholes pricing model with the following weighted average assumptions: share price at the time of the grant of \$0.029, duration of 5 years, risk-free interest rate of 0.82%, volatility of 213% and no expected dividend.

9- OBJECTIFS ET POLITIQUES EN MATIÈRE DE GESTION DES RISQUES FINANCIERS – JUSTE VALEUR

La juste valeur estimative est établie à la date de l'état de la situation financière en fonction de l'information pertinente sur le marché et d'autres renseignements sur les instruments financiers. La juste valeur de la trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie, des autres débiteurs et des créditeurs et charges à payer correspond approximativement à leur valeur comptable en raison de leur échéance à court terme. Les placements sont comptabilisés à la juste valeur. La juste valeur de la dette à long terme correspond approximativement à sa valeur comptable car elle porte intérêt à un taux semblable à ce que la Société pourrait avoir sur le marché.

La trésorerie et équivalents de trésorerie et les placements sont évalués à la juste valeur et ils sont catégorisés de niveau 1. Leur évaluation est basée sur des données observables sur le marché.

10- ÉVÉNEMENT SUBSÉQUENT

Le 24 novembre 2016 la Société a annoncé l'acquisition par désignation de deux nouvelles propriétés avec un fort potentiel en cobalt. Celles-ci sont situées à 40 kilomètres au nord du village de Grand-Remous dans la province de Québec (voir le communiqué de presse du 24 novembre 2016).

9- FINANCIAL RISK MANAGEMENT OBJECTIVES AND POLICIES – FAIR VALUE

Fair value estimates are made at the statement of financial position date, based on relevant market information and other information about the financial instruments. Fair value of cash and cash equivalents, other accounts receivable and accounts payable and accrued liabilities approximate carrying value due to their short-term. Investments are recorded at fair value. Fair value of long-term debt approximate carrying value as it bears interest at a similar rate to what the Corporation might have in the market.

Cash and cash equivalents and investments are measured at fair value and they are categorized in level 1. This valuation is based on data observed in the market.

10- SUBSEQUENT EVENT

On November 24, 2016, the Corporation announced that it has acquired by map designation two new properties with strong cobalt potential located 40 kilometres north of the village of Grand-Remous in the province of Quebec (see press release dated November 24, 2016).